FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2656(9)2023 CCP-PS u/s 143/148/427/436/34 IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act.

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence

3rd of May, 2023 at about 9:00 pm

Date of dispatch from Police Station
12/09/2023

A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
T. Pauchinkhup (52) years s/o (L) T. Henzadong, Present Add: Zoumunuam, Zenhang Lamka, RORS. & District- Churachandpur, Manipur # 8575770386 O.E. Overleaf OC/CCP-PS Officer-In-Inchaige	a huge crowd of miscreants/ armed radical Meitei/ Meeteis suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun	Unlawful assembly, Rioting armed with deadly weapon, mischief causing damage, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house with common intention, unauthorised possession of firearms / Punishable / u/s 143/148/427/436/34 IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act.	Paoremsang Neihsiel of CCP-PS will please investigate the case	

Churachandpur Police Statio-Manipur .

Signed

:(N THANGZAMUAN), Inspt.

Designation

: OC/CCP-PS

Date

: 12/09/2023

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Манириг

To.

2.

CHURACH BONCE

This report is heated as an O.E. T case fix No. 2656(9) 2023 ccp-ps unc 143/142/427/436/34 IPC, 25(1-c) A. Act.

The Officer-in-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Manipur.

Churachandour Police Statio-Manipur

Subject: - Complaint/ Report on the crimes of arson attack and discrimination of Scheduled

Dear Sir/Madam,

splup - wpy

With reference to the above cited subject, I have the honour to report to you as follows:

That, I am the chief and permanent resident of Zoumunnuam Village, Zenhang Lamka, 1. P.O., P.S. & District- Churachandpur, Manipur. And, I belong to the Zou Tribe which is a recognized Scheduled Tribe under the Constitution of India.

That, I am the owner and pattadar of an Ingkhol Class of Land situated within Revenue Village No. 99-Bijang which is located at Zoveng Meitei Leikai, Zenhang Lamka, P.O., P.S. & District- Churachandpur, Manipur. I had build 2 (two) building structures (houses) on my said plot of land. And, the 2 (two) buildings/ houses were let on rent to Meiteis since the past more than 10 (ten) years.

That, on the 3rd of May, 2023, at about 9:00 PM, a huge crowd of miscreants/ armed radical Meitei/ Meeteis suspected to be members of the Arambai Tenggol and Meitei Leepun gathered in and around my said house at Zoveng, Zenhang Lamka. It may be reported here that the said armed miscreants had also shot to dead atleast 2 (two) Kuki-Zo tribals at Zoveng, Zenhang Lamka. There were ferocious attacks and counter-attacks on the said fateful evening/ night between the Kuki-Zo tribal and the Meiteis at Zoveng, Zenhang Lamka. Later on, to my utter awe and disbelief, I found that my said houses were totally raged on fire and destroyed while my tenants had also disappeared.

That, it may be reported here that the Meitei miscreants who were gathering in and 4. around my said house at Zoveng, Zenhang Lamka, were shouting slogans like-"KANGLEIPAK YAIPHARE"; "KUKI HATLO"; "HAO HATLO"; etc. while they were taking their positions to fight the Kuki-Zo people as violence had broken out at different places in the State of Manipur, including other parts of Churachandpur Town..

- 4. That, it may be reported here that my tenants who had been living in my said houses on rent for the past years didn't inform me about the situation they faced or about their plan to leave the houses on that fateful night. Hence, my 2 (two) buildings/ houses were totally burnt and destroyed. The total loss suffered by me could be estimated to be about Rs. 75,00,000/- (Seventy Five Lakhs) only.
- 5. That, I am filing this report lately because of my communication with my tribe leaders. Actually, I had filled up a Report/ FIR in a form and submitted to my tribe leaders for filling of the same to the appropriate authority. But, unfortunately, I have come to know of late that the said form filled by me had been rejected and a fresh report had to be submitted. Hence, this report is filed with a prayer to condon the delay on special ground.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you to kindly register an FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country.

And, for which act of kindness, I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated: Churachandpur, The 11th of Sept., 2023.



Yours faithfully,

Name: T. PAUCHINKHUP (52 Years)

S/o : (L) T. Henzadong,

Present Add: Zoumunnuam, Zenhang

Lamka, P.O., P.S. & District-Churachandpur, Manipur

Mobile: 8575770386

LIST OF ITEMS LOOTED/ DESTROYED/ VANDALISED/ BURNT

Sl.No.	Description of Properties	Estimated Amount
1	Burnt House (Pucca Structure)	45,00,000.00
2	Burnt House (Semi- Pucca Structure)	20,00,000.00
3.	Separate Bathroom & Toilets	3,00,000.00
4	Concrete Well	7,00,000.00
	Total	75,00,000.00

(Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs) only.

(T. PAUCHINKHUP)